

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NO. 16-2365

*Federal Trade Commission and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,*

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

*Penn State Hershey Medical Center and PinnacleHealth System,*

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Pennsylvania (No. 1:15-cv-02362)

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF IDAHO, WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, IOWA, ILLINOIS, MASSACHUSETTS, MAINE,  
MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, AND OREGON AS AMICUS  
CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho  
\*BRETT DELANGE  
Deputy Attorney General  
Office of Attorney General  
Consumer Protection Division  
954 W. Jefferson St, Second Floor  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Tel: (208) 334-2424  
Email: [brett.delange@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:brett.delange@ag.idaho.gov)  
*\*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General of Washington  
DARWIN P. ROBERTS  
Deputy Attorney General  
JONATHAN A. MARK  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Washington State Attorney General's Office  
Antitrust Division  
800 Fifth Ave, Ste. 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 389-3806  
E-mail: [jonathanm2@atg.wa.gov](mailto:jonathanm2@atg.wa.gov)

[Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page]

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General  
State of California  
1300 I St., Ste. 1740  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: (916) 445-9555

GEORGE JEPSEN  
Attorney General  
State of Connecticut  
55 Elm St.  
Hartford, CT 06106  
Tel: (860) 808-5318

LISA MADIGAN  
Attorney General  
State of Illinois  
James R. Thompson Ctr.  
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Tel: (312) 814-3000

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General  
State of Iowa  
Hoover State Office Building  
2nd Floor  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, IA 50319  
Tel: (512) 281-5166

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General of Maine  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333  
Tel: (207) 626-8800

MAURA HEALEY  
Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
Tel: (617) 727-2200

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota  
102 State Capitol  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.  
St. Paul, MN 55155-1609  
Tel: (651) 296-6196

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
State of Mississippi  
Post Office Box 220  
Jackson, MS 39205  
Tel: (601) 359-3680

TIM FOX  
Justice Building  
215 N. Sanders  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE STATES .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. HEALTH CARE COMPETITION IS A MATTER OF LOCAL CONCERN.....	5
II. HOSPITAL SYSTEM MERGERS RESULT IN SUBSTANTIAL INCREASES IN PRICES AND HEALTHCARE COSTS .....	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FOCUSING ON THE PATIENTS' CHOICE OF MEDICAL SERVICES RATHER THAN ON THE RESPECTIVE NEGOTIATION STRENGTH BETWEEN INSURERS AND PROVIDERS. ....	12
IV. TEMPORARY PRICE CAPS DO NOT PERMANENTLY CURE ANTI-COMPETITIVE HARM .....	17
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PRESUMING A MERGER WITH CLAIMED EFFICIENCIES IS BENEFICIAL. IT ALSO ERRED IN FAILING TO DETERMINE WHETHER CLAIMED EFFICIENCIES ARE VERIFIABLE, MERGER-SPECIFIC, DONE BY THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS, AND WILL BENEFIT CONSUMERS .....	21
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MERGER WAS JUSTIFIED AS A COMPELLED REACTION TO THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In Re Application of UPE,</i> No. ID-RC-13-06 (Pa. Insur. Dept. 2013) .....	8
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	16
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.,</i> 130 F. Supp.2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare,</i> No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. CCC Holdings, Inc.</i> 605 F.Supp.2d 26 (D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>F.T.C. v. Sysco Corporation,</i> 113 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.C. 2015).....	23
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of America v. Federal Trade Comm’n,</i> 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	27, 28
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n and the State of Pennsylvania v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center et al.</i> (M.D. Pa. May 9, 2016).....	17
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.,</i> 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	27
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.,</i> No. 11-CV-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011).....	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment,</i> LLC, 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5

*Nat'l Gerimedical Hosp. & Gerontology Ctr. v. Blue Cross of Kan. City*,  
452 U.S. 378 (1981).....27

*ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*,  
749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) .....10, 13, 18, 26

*Queen City Pizza v. Domino's Pizza*,  
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....21

*St. Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke's Health System, Ltd.*,  
778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*U.S. v. H & R Block, Inc.*  
833 F.Supp.2d, 36, 90 (D.C. 2011).....23

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 18118(a) .....25

Clayton Act .....21, 22

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 11-48, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....4

**Other Authorities**

Connecticut Attorney General, REPORT OF THE CONNECTICUT ATTORNEY GENERAL CONCERNING HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN PRACTICE ACQUISITIONS AND HOSPITAL-BASED FACILITY FEES (Apr. 2014).....7, 8

Cory Capps, David Dranove, Mark Satterthwaite, *Competition and Market Power in Option Demand Markets*, RAND J. of Econ. 732 (Dec. 2003) .....15

CORY S. CAPPS, DAVID DRANOVE, SHANE GREENSTEIN, AND MARK SATTERTHWAITE, *The Silent Majority Fallacy of the Elzinga-Hogarty Criteria: A Critique and New Approach to Analyzing Hospital Mergers*, Working Paper 8216, National Bureau of Economic Research at <http://www.nber.org/papers/w8216> .....14

David Balto and Meleah Geertsma, *Why Hospital Merger Antitrust Enforcement Remains Necessary: A Retrospective on the Butterworth Merger*, 34 J. HEALTH L. 129 (2011) .....10, 19

Department of Health and Human Services, *Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Care Plans et al.*, 77 Fed. Reg. 18310 (Mar. 27, 2012) .....5

Department of Health and Human Services, *Health Insurance Market Rules*, 78 Fed. Reg. 13406 (Feb. 27, 2013) .....5

Farrell Malone & J. Gregory Sidak, *Should Antitrust Consent Decrees Regulate Post-Merger Pricing?*, Journal of Competition Law and Economics 3(3), 471 (2007) .....20

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1

Fed. Trade Comm’n & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Improving Healthcare: A Dose of Competition* ch. 4 (July 2004).....13

Gautam Gowrisankaran, et al., *Mergers When Prices Are Negotiated: Evidence from the Hospital Industry*, working paper (Mar. 1, 2013) at [http://www.u.arizona.edu/~gowrisan/pdf\\_papers/hospital\\_merger\\_negotiated\\_prices.pdf](http://www.u.arizona.edu/~gowrisan/pdf_papers/hospital_merger_negotiated_prices.pdf)..... 11

James Robinson, *Hospital Market Concentration, Pricing, and Profitability in Orthopedic Surgery and Interventional Cardiology*, 17 AM. J. MANAGED CARE 241 (2011).....9, 10

JOHN KWOKA, *MERGERS, MERGER CONTROL, AND REMEDIES: A RETROSPECTIVE ON U.S. POLICY*, at loc. 2281 (2015 ebook) .....18, 22, 23

Joy Grossman, Ha Tu, Dori Cross, *Arranged Marriages: The Evolution of ACO Partnerships in California*, CALIFORNIA HEALTH CARE ALMANAC, REGIONAL MARKETS ISSUES BRIEF, 10 (September 2013).....15, 24

Massachusetts Attorney General, *EXAMINATION OF HEALTH CARE COST TRENDS AND COST DRIVERS, REPORT FOR ANNUAL PUBLIC HEARING* (May 2010).....7, 8, 9

*Medicare Shared Savings Program for Accountable Care Organizations*, 76 Fed. Reg. 67,802 (Nov. 2, 2011) .....25

Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law ¶973a* .....23

Richard Scheffler, Daniel Arnold, Brent Fulton, Sherry Giled, *Differing Impacts of Market Concentration on Affordable Care Marketplace Premiums*, 35 J. HEALTH AFF. 880 (2016) ..... 10

Robert Berenson, Paul Ginsburg, and Nicole Kemper, *Unchecked Provider Clout in California Forecloses Challenges to Health Care Reform*, 29 HEALTH AFFAIRS 699 (Apr. 2010).....7, 8, 9

*State Trends In Employer-Sponsored Health Insurance, A State-By-State Analysis*, April 2013, <http://www.shadac.org> ..... 8

*Statement of Antitrust Enforcement Policy Regarding Accountable Care Organizations Participating in the Medicare Shared Savings Program*, 76 Fed. Reg. 67,026 (Oct. 28, 2011) .....25

Stephen Calkins, *Perspectives on State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement*, 53 DUKE L.J. 673 (2003) .....5

Stephen Shortell, Sean McClellan, Patricia Ramsay, et al., *Physician Practice Participation in Accountable Care Organizations: The Emergence of the Unicorn*, HEALTH SERVICES RESEARCH 1 (2013).....24

Steve Tenn, *The Price Effect of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter-Summit Transaction*, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION WORKING PAPER NO. 293 (Nov. 2008) at [https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/price-effects-hospital-mergers%C2%A0-case-study-sutter-summit-transaction/wp293\\_0.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/price-effects-hospital-mergers%C2%A0-case-study-sutter-summit-transaction/wp293_0.pdf) .....1, 5, 6, 11

Stewart Ain, *After Merger’s Bumpy Start, North Shore-L.I.J. is Clicking*, NEW YORK TIMES, (December 17, 2000), <http://www.nytimes.com/2000/12/17/nyregion/after-merger-s-bumpy-start-north-shore-lij-is-clicking.html?pagewanted=all>..... 19

United States Department of Justice, Policy Guide to Merger Remedies (2004), *at* <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/atr/legacy/2011/06/16/205108.pdf>. .....20

United States Department of Justice, Policy Guide to Merger Remedies (2011), *at* <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/atr/legacy/2011/06/17/272350.pdf>. .....17, 20
